
In the
Court of Appeal
of the
State of California
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION ONE

A143043

FRANCES STEVENS,

Petitioner,

v.

WORKERS' COMPENSATION APPEALS BOARD,
OUTSPOKEN ENTERPRISES/STATE COMPENSATION INSURANCE FUND and
THE ACTING ADMINISTRATIVE DIRECTOR DIVISION OF WOKERS' COMPENSATION,
Respondents.

FROM A DECISION OF THE WORKERS' COMPENSATION APPEALS BOARD
HON. FRANCIE LEHMER · NO. ADJ1526353

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE OF COURT TO FILE BRIEF AS AMICUS
CURIAE AND PROPOSED BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE VOTERS INJURED
AT WORK IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER FRANCES STEVENS**

CHARLES E. CLARK, ESQ. (86099)
LAW OFFICE OF CHARLES E. CLARK
225 South Lake Avenue, Suite 300
Pasadena, California 91101
(626) 795-3640 Telephone
(626) 584-9206 Facsimile

CHARLES R. RONDEAU, ESQ. (164136)
THE RONDEAU LAW FIRM
879 West 190th Street, Suite 400
Gardena, California 90248
(310) 545-9292 Telephone
(310) 545-9191 Facsimile

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Voters Injured at Work



Court of Appeal
of the
State of California

TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS
AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

ISSUES PRESENTED TO THE COURT 3

ARGUMENT 3

 I. LABOR CODE §4610.6 VIOLATES DUE PROCESS 3

 A. PRELIMINARY CONSIDERATONS 3

 B. DENIAL OF DUE PROCESS 6

 1. IMPROPER DENIAL OF THE RIGHT
 OF CROSS-EXAMINATION 7

 2. DEPRIVATION OF THE RIGHT OF
 JUDICIAL REVIEW VIOLATES DUE
 PROCESS 19

 3. IMPROPER FAILURE TO PROVIDE
 DUE PROCESS NOTICE OF THE
 DEFINITION AND SCOPE OF
 ESSENTIAL TERMS AND FAIR
 PROCEDURE BY WHICH TO
 OBJECT 21

 II. THE FAILURE IN §4610.6 TO REQUIRE THAT
 THE MEDICAL NECESSITY DETERMINATION
 BE SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE
 VIOLATES LABOR CODE §5952 (d)..... 22

CONCLUSION 27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 28

DECLARATION OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allied Corp. v. Ind. Acc. Com.</i> (1961) 57 Cal.2d 115.....	10
<i>Allison v WCAB</i> (1999) 72 Cal. App. 4 th 654.....	22
<i>Arce v Kaiser Foundation Health Plan, Inc.</i> (2010) 181 Cal. App. 4 th 471.....	13
<i>Bayscene Resident Negotiators v Bayscene Mobilehome Park</i> (1993) 15 Cal. App. 119	20, 21
<i>Beverly Hills Multispecialty Group Inc. v WCAB</i> (1994) 26 Cal. App. 4 th 789.....	4, 5, 7, 9, 11
<i>Britt v Superior Court</i> (1978) 20 Cal. 3d 844.....	22
<i>California Consumer Health Care Council Inc. v California Department of Managed Health Care</i> (2008) 161 Cal. App. 4 th 684.....	12
<i>California Physicians' Service v Aoki Diabetes Research Institute</i> (2008) 163 Cal. App. 4 th 1506.....	13
<i>City of Fairfield v Superior Court</i> (1975) 14 Cal. 3d 768.....	17
<i>Costa v Hardy Diagnostic</i> (2006) 71 Cal Comp Cases 1797.....	10, 12
<i>Costa v WCAB</i> (1998) 65 Cal. App. 4 th 1177	20
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Superior Court</i> (1975) 13 Cal.3d 721.....	18

<i>Dvorin v. Appellate Dept.</i> (1975) 15 Cal.3d 648.....	5
<i>Escobedo v Marshalls</i> (2006) 70 Cal. Comp. Cases 604	23, 24
<i>Estate of Buchman</i> (1954) 123 Cal.App.2d 546.....	6
<i>Facundo-Guerrero v WCAB</i> (2008) 163 Cal. App. 44 th 640.....	19, 20
<i>Fewel v. Fewel</i> (1943) 23 C.2d 431.....	6
<i>Fidelity & Cas. Co. of New York v WCAB (Harris)</i> (1980) 103 Cal. App. 3d 1001.....	9, 10
<i>Fireman's Fund Indem. Co. v. Ind. Acc. Com.</i> (1963) 223 Cal.App.2d 350.....	10
<i>Fremont Indemnity Co. v WCAB</i> (1984) 153 Cal App 3d 965.....	9, 10, 11
<i>Gaytan v WCAB</i> (2003) 109 Cal. App. 4th 200.....	9
<i>Hannah v Larche</i> (1960) 363 U.S. 420	11
<i>Interstate Commerce Com. v. Louisville & N.R. Co.</i> (1913) 227 U.S. 88	10
<i>Long Beach Employees Assn v City of Long Beach</i> (1986) 41 Cal. 3d 937.....	11
<i>Massachusetts etc. Ins. Co. v. Ind. Acc. Com.</i> (1946) 74 Cal.App.2d 911	11
<i>Milpitas USD v WCAB (Guzman)</i> (2010) 187 Cal. App. 4 th 808	25

<i>Moulton v WCAB</i> (2000) 84 Cal. App. 4 th 837, 65 Cal. Comp. Cases 1259	22
<i>Mullane v Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> (1950) 339 U.S. 306	21
<i>Murray’s Lessee v Hoboken Land & Improvement Co.</i> (1856) 59 U.S. 272	8
<i>People v. Licas</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 362.....	25
<i>Redner v. Workmen’s Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (1971) 5 Cal.3d 83.....	4, 10
<i>Robbins v Sharp Healthcare</i> (2006) 71 Cal Comp Cases 1291.....	15
<i>Rucker v WCAB</i> (2000) 82 Cal. App. 4th 151.....	9
<i>Spector v. Superior Court</i> (1961) 55 Cal.2d 839.....	5
<i>State of California v. Superior Court (Veta)</i> (1974) 12 Cal.3d 237.....	17
<i>Tri County Apartment Assn. v. City of Mountain View</i> (1987) 196 Cal.App.3d 1283.....	18
<i>U.S. v Morgan</i> (1941) 313 U.S. 409	17, 18
<i>William S. Hart Union High School District v Regional Planning Com.</i> (1991) 226 Cal. App. 3d 1612.....	17
<i>Zablocki v Redhail</i> (1978) 434 U.S. 374.....	11

Constitutions

Cal. Const., art. I, § 7..... 9
Cal. Const., art. XIV, § 4..... 5

Rules

8 CCR § 9792.10.5..... 21
8 CCR § 10452 15
8 CCR § 10453 15
California Rules of Court, Rule 8.520(f)..... 1

Statutes

Government Code § 11435.30..... 3, 14, 16, 25
Health and Safety Code § 1374.33(e) 13
Health and Safety Code § 1378.30 et seq..... 12
Labor Code § 123.6(a)..... 15
Labor Code § 4604.5(d) 19
Labor Code § 4610.6 passim
Labor Code § 4610.6(b) passim
Labor Code § 4610.6(c)..... passim
Labor Code § 4610.6(e)..... 26
Labor Code § 4610.6(f) 4
Labor Code § 4610.6(g) 15, 16, 19
Labor Code § 4610.6(h) 4, 12, 15, 19, 21
Labor Code § 4610.6(i) 3, 18, 19

Labor Code § 4610.6(j)	26
Labor Code § 4610.6(k)	26
Labor Code § 4616.4(e).....	13
Labor Code § 4663	16
Labor Code § 4663(c).....	16, 25
Labor Code § 5701	16
Labor Code § 5952(d)	3, 4, 24, 25, 26
Labor Code § 5952	14, 22
Other Authorities	
2 Institutes of the Law of England 46 (1608).....	8
2 Witkin, Cal. Proc. (5th ed. 2008) Jurisdiction, §§ 302–304, 307–308.....	6
7 Witkin, Summary of Cal. Law (10th ed. 2005) Constitutional Law, §§ 640–642	6
9 Witkin, Cal. Procedure (3d ed. 1985) Appeal, § 364	5
Article 39 of the Magna Carta of 1215.....	8
Proclamations, 77 Eng. Rep. 1352 (K.B.), 12 Co. Rep. 74 (1610)	8
